CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of April, 1929.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section three of the Main Highways Act, 1922, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that on and after the date of the gazetting of this Order in Council the public highway mentioned in the Schedule hereto shall be a main highway within the meaning and for the purposes of the Main Highways Act. 1992 meaning and for the purposes of the Main Highways Act, 1922.

SCHEDULE.

STATION ROAD : All that road or portion of road in the Town STATION ROAD: All that road or portion of road in the Town District of Matamata, commencing at its junction with the Matamata-Tauranga Main Highway, and proceeding in a south-westerly direction via Arawa Street, and terminating at its junction with the Waitoa-Taupo Main Highway; being a distance of 10.5 chains, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked P.W.D. 74852, de-posited in the office of the Main Highways Board at Wellington, and thereon coloured red and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Road in Blocks XI, XIV, and XV, Maramarua Survey District, to be Government Roads.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of April, 1929.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be Government roads :-

- в. р. 1 38-9
- Adjoining or passing through Allot. 155, Blocks XI, XIV, and XV; sheet 7
- 38.9 Allot. 155, Blocks XI, XIV, and XV; sheet No. 3 of plan.
 30 Allot. 387, Block XIV; sheet No. 2 of plan.
 2 11.2 Allot. 155, Block XIV; sheet No. 2 of plan.
 Coloured green. (S.O. 22556.) (P.W.D. 56948.)
 2 33 Allot. 155, Block XI.
 Coloured red. (S.O. 23188.) (P.W.D. 59334.)
 3 5 Allot. 387, Block XIV; sheet No. 1 of plan.
 0 22.2 Allot. 387, Block XIV; sheet No. 1 of plan.
 2 14 Allot. 155, Blocks XIV and XV; sheet No. 1 of plan. 2 0
- 0
- 3
- 5
- of plan. Coloured green. (S.O. 23662.) (P.W.D. 64600.)

Situated in Whangamarino Parish, Maramarua Survey District.

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

C. A. JEFFERY

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 62/2/1/12.)

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 3rd day of April, 1929.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be Government roads :---

Maungatautari Survey District.

- Being Portion of Road, Blocks XI, XII, XV, and XVI; 125 0 0
- coloured green. Road, Blocks XI and XV; coloured dark 18 2 16
- green 8 Road, Block XV; coloured green. 10 1

Wharepapa Survey District.

	1 1	
$0 \ 16$	Road, Block III; coloured green.	
$2 \ 14$	Road, Block III; coloured green.	
2 4	Road, Block IV; coloured green.	
$0\ 29$	Road, Block IV; coloured green.	
2 12	Road, Block IV; coloured green.	
	$ \begin{array}{ccc} 2 & 14 \\ 2 & 4 \\ 0 & 29 \end{array} $	 0 16 Road, Block III; coloured green. 2 14 Road, Block III; coloured green. 2 4 Road, Block IV; coloured green. 0 29 Road, Block IV; coloured green.

(P.W.D. 68321.) (S.O. 23948.)

Maungatautari Survey District.

7	0	28	Road,	Block	XVI;	coloured red.
4	1	0	Road,	Block	XVI;	coloured red.
3	1	0	Road,	Block	XVI;	coloured red.
17	2	30	Road,	Block	XVI;	coloured blue.

(P.W.D. 74783.) (S.O. 25082.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned, and deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington.

C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 61/10/1.)

Order in Council consenting to the Southland Electric-power Board borrowing by way of Bank Overdraft.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1929.

Present:

THE HONOURABLE SIR A. T. NGATA, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. W HEREAS the Southland Electric-power Board (herein-after called "the said local authority") is desirous of borrowing by way of bank overdraft for the purpose of meeting initial losses :

And whereas the said local authority has complied with the provisions of the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926 (hereinafter called "the said Act"), and it is expedient that the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council under the said Act should be given to the borrowing as aforesaid :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by the said Act, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, doth hereby con-sent to the borrowing by the said local authority by way of bank overdraft for the purpose of meeting initial losses, at a rate of interest not exceeding current bank-overdraft rates,